

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

**Associated Builders and Contractors of  
Michigan, National Federation of  
Independent Business, Inc., Senator Edward  
McBroom in his official capacity,  
Representative Dale Zorn, in his official  
capacity, Rodney Davies, Kimberley Davies,  
Owen Pyle, William Lubaway, Barbara  
Carter, and Ross VanderKlok**

**MSC. No. 166871**

**COA No. 369314**

**Case No.: 23-000120-MB**

**THIS CASE INVOLVES AN INVALID  
EXECUTIVE ACTION UNDER MCR  
7.204(D)(3)(c)**

**Plaintiffs/Appellants**

**v.**

**Treasurer of Michigan, Rachael Eubanks, in  
her official capacity**

**Defendant/Appellee**

---

**Patrick J. Wright (P54052)**

**Derk A. Wilcox (P66177)**

**Stephen A. Delie (P80209)**

Mackinac Center Legal Foundation

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

140 West Main Street

Midland, MI 48640

(989) 631-0900 – voice

(989) 631-0964 – fax

---

**PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS' REPLY REGARDING  
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

---

RECEIVED by MSC 5/13/2024 2:09:42 PM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

DISCUSSION..... 1

I. Application for Leave to Appeal..... 1

II. Treasurer’s Response. .... 1

A. Timing of the budget and this Court’s actions..... 1

B. Construction of MCL 206.51(1) ..... 2

1. Interaction of MCL 206.51(1)(b) and (1)(c). .... 2

2. Meaning of “current rate” in MCL 206.51(1)(c). .... 2

3. Improper attempt to insert a policy argument into the construction of MCL 206.51(1)..... 4

4. The Court of Appeals erred where it failed to consider past legislation. .... 4

5. The Court of Appeals’ erroneous economic theory does not lead to application of the surplusage canon. .... 6

C. MCR 7.305(B) factors ..... 6

RELIEF REQUESTED..... 6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Griffin v Swartz Ambulance Serv*, 947 NW2d 826, Supreme Court No 159205 (Sept. 11, 2020) . 1  
*Lansing Mayor v Pub Serv Comm ’n*, 470 Mich 154 (2004)..... 1, 4  
*People v Hall*, 499 Mich 446 (2016) ..... 1

**STATUTES**

1977 PA 44 ..... 5  
 1982 PA 155 ..... 5  
 1983 PA 15 ..... 4, 5  
 1993 PA 328 ..... 5  
 MCL 206.51(1) ..... 1  
 MCL 206.51(1)(a)..... 3  
 MCL 206.51(1)(b)..... 2, 3  
 MCL 206.51(1)(c)..... 2, 3, 4, 6  
 MCL 206.635(f), (g) ..... 2  
 MCL 400.111c(1)(b)..... 5  
 MCL 550.2008 ..... 5  
 MCL 700.3917(1) ..... 5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<https://www.detroitnews.com/story/opinion/2024/04/24/rick-snyder-we-signed-a-2015-tax-cut-into-law-meant-to-be-permanent/73438606007/> (last visited May 13, 2024) ..... 5  
 Kavanaugh, *Fixing Statutory Interpretation*, 129 Harv L Rev 2118 (2016) ..... 1, 5

**RULES**

MCR 7.305(B) ..... 6
